## Ordinance 2012-02

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ARTICLE TEN: SEWERS AND DRAINS CHAPTER FOUR: CONNECTIONS SECTION 1: CONNECTION REQUIREMENTS

**WHEREAS**, the Village of Pecatonica ("Village"), has heretofore established a Sewers and Drains Ordinance which, as a part each thereof, sets requirements for the installation of a sewer backflow device within the Village;

**WHEREAS**, the Village by Ordinance and by statutory authority has the ability and authority from time to time when deemed necessary and otherwise in the best interests of the Village to amend the requirements of connections to sewer lines serviced by the Village of Pecatonica;

**WHEREAS,** it is in the best interests of the Village of Pecatonica that the Code of Ordinances of the Village of Pecatonica are amended as follows below;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE VILLAGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF PECATONICA, WINNEBAGO COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1**. The foregoing recitals are incorporated herein as findings of the Pecatonica Board of Trustees.

**Section 2.** Article Ten: Sewers and Drains, Chapter Four: Connections, Section 1: Connection Requirements of the Municipal Code of Pecatonica is hereby amended by adding paragraph (G):

G. It shall be unlawful for any person to make a new drain or pipe connection with the sewer lines serviced by the wastewater facilities of the Village of Pecatonica without installation of a backflow preventing device under the direction of the Superintendent.

**Section 3**. To the extent this Ordinance contradicts any previous orders, resolutions, ordinances or parts of orders, resolutions and ordinances of the Village, this Ordinance shall control and all other orders, resolutions, ordinances or parts of orders, resolutions, and ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed insofar as such conflicts exist.

**Section 4.** All other orders, resolutions ordinances or parts of orders, resolutions, and ordinances of the Village of Pecatonica, Illinois not in conflict with this Ordinance shall remain in full force and effect.

**Section 5.** This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law.

PASSED by the Village Board this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2012.

APPROVED by the President of the Village Board this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2012.

Shawn Connors, Village President

ATTEST:

Dana Ryall, Village Clerk

Ayes: \_\_\_\_ Absent: \_\_\_ Abstain: \_\_\_

 Sager:
 Metz:
 Smull:

 Heister:
 Martin:
 Eytalis: